

BOISE COUNTY

RESOLUTION #2017-24

A BOISE COUNTY RESOLUTION TO APPOINT THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES TO THE **GARDEN VALLEY TRANSLATOR DISTRICT BOARD**

WHEREAS, the Garden Valley Translator District was created by an order under I.C. Title 31, Chapter 41; and,

WHEREAS, per I.C. 31-4110, the Board of County Commissioners shall appoint a board of not less than five (5) nor more than nine (9) trustees to administer the affairs of the district; and,

WHEREAS, per I.C. 31-4110, at the end of the respective terms of the trustee, the then Board of County Commissioners shall appoint a new trustee for a three (3) year term; and,

WHEREAS, per I.C. 31-4110, in the event of a vacancy by death, resignation, removal from the district or otherwise, a trustee shall be appointed by the Board of County Commissioners to fill the vacancy to the end of the term of the trustee causing the vacancy, the then Board of County Commissioners shall appoint a new trustee for a three (3) year term;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Boise County Commissioners shall appoint Garden Valley Translator District Board members in accordance with I.C. 31-4110.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution rescinds any other resolutions relating to the Garden Valley Translator District Board. APPROVED and ADOPTED in Open Session on the day of April, 2017.

BOISE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

ALAN D. WARD, Chairman

JACKSON Commissioner

LAURA L. BAKER, Commissioner

ATTEST:

isco, Clerk to the Board